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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

IN RE: AMENDMENTS TO THE 
FLORIDA RULES OF JUDICIAL 
ADMINISTRATION – 
RULE 2.451 
(USE OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES) 
 

CASE NO.: SC12-764 

 

 
 

RESPONSE TO THE COMMENTS OF  
J. THOMAS MCGRADY, CHIEF JUDGE OF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT 

AND R. BLAISE TRETTIS 
 

The Rules of Judicial Administration Committee, through its Chair, 

Alexandra V. Rieman, and The Florida Bar, through John F. Harkness, Jr., 

Executive Director, respond to the comments of the Sixth Circuit and R. Blaise 

Trettis, Executive Assistant Public Defender, as follows: 

At the request of the Court, the Rules of Judicial Administration Committee 

reviewed the use of electronic devices in the courtroom and published a proposed 

rule on January 1, 2011, and a revised proposal on September 1, 2011.  Mr. Trettis 

filed comments with regard to the second proposal that are similar to his current 

comments.  A Rules of Judicial Administration Subcommittee and thereafter the 

full Committee considered Mr. Trettis’ initial comments.  The Committee 

determined that the proposed rule achieves an appropriate balance between an 

individual’s use of electronic devices and preserving the right of litigants to a fair 

trial and declined to make changes to the proposed rule in response to the 
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comments.  The Rules of Judicial Administration Committee has no further 

comment. 

Chief Judge J. Thomas McGrady comments in support of rule 2.451 and 

clearly sets forth the needs of the judicial branch for a rule with regard to use of 

electronic devices. 

WHEREFORE, the Rules of Judicial Administration Committee requests the 

Court adopt the proposed rule as an appropriate balance between the pervasive use 

of electronic devices in today’s society and the need to ensure decorum in the 

courthouse and fair trials. 
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Respectfully submitted on ___________________________________. 

 

/s/      
Alexandra V. Rieman, Chair 
Rules of Judicial Administration 
Committee 
Broward County Courthouse 
201 S.E. Sixth St., Ste. 880 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-3351 
Florida Bar No. 603813 
954/831-7560 

/s/      
John F. Harkness, Jr. 
Executive Director 
The Florida Bar 
651 E. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 
Florida Bar No. 123390 
850/561-5600 
jharkness@flabar.org 

arieman@17th.flcourts.org  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify this Response to the Comments of J. Thomas McGrady, Chief 

Judge of the Sixth Circuit and R. Blaise Trettis was served by email upon the 

addresses below on this ____ day of October, 2012. 

Jodi B. Jennings, Liaison 
/s/        

Rules of Judicial Administration Committee 
The Florida Bar 
651 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 
Florida Bar No.: 930880 
850/561-5706 
E-mail: jjenning@flabar.org 
 
 
 

Russell Winer 
rw@inherit-Florida.com 

Donnie Van Wie 
dvanwie@alachuasherrif.com 

Dean A. Mitchell, Esq. 
4939 NW 115th Avenue 
Ocala, FL 34482-1819 
 

Charles A. Morehead, III 
Moody, Jones, Ingino & Morehead, P.A. 
Individually & as Chair, Broward Bench 
Bar Committee 
1333 S. University Dr., Suite 201 
Plantation, FL 33324 
Cmorehead@moodyjones.com 

Robert Eschenfelder, Esq. 
Manatee County Attorney’s Office 
1112 Manatee Ave. W., Suite 969 
Bradenton, FL 34205-7804 
Robert.eschenfelder@mymanatee.org 

Julie Taylor 
rulegraphics@gmail.com 

Theresa Martin 
amothersfight@yahoo.com 

Sylvia Landis 
sylvialandis@gmail.com 
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J. Thomas McGrady, Chief Judge 
Sixth Judicial Circuit 
14250 49th St. North, Ch. 14 
Clearwater, FL 33762 
enew@jud6.org 

Suzanne C. Short 
blueislandbobsue@comcast.net 

David 
David40@tampabay.rr.com 

E. Frank Cornelius 
4393 Whitecap Lane 
Norcross, GA 30092-1709 
efcornelius@comcast.net 

Loretta Bangor 
Law Office of Loretta Bangor 
433 Plaza Real, SSuite 275 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 
loribangor@aol.com 
 

John Russell 
P.O. Box 2163 
Dade City, FL 33526-2163 
campaign@johnrussellforcongress.com 

Patricia L. Parker 
8777 San Jose Blvd., Ste 301 
Jacksonville, FL 32217 
Plparker@pdlawcenter.com 
 

Kathleen Burt 
windowtothestars@att.net 

Chris Bland 
cbland@xbland.com 

 

Larry Rhodes 
Kevlarr61@yahoo.com 

Michael Olenick 
Legalprise, Inc. 
55508 ½ S. Dixie Highway 
W. Palm Beach, FL 33405 
olenick@legalprise.com 
 

Paladin Flying 
flyingpaladin@yahoo.com 

Bill Schanbacher 
wjschanbacher@yahoo.com 
 

Cathy Gonzalez 
Cgonz3748@yahoo.com 
 

Dan Walsh 
Walshie50@gmail.com 

Kevin Quiggle 
Kevin.quiggle@gmail.com 
 

Elise 
elise@web-mtg.com 

Prince A. Donnahoe, IV 
princedonnahoe@usa.net 

Jack Heape 
jheape@gmail.com 
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Jon Roland 
Jon.roland@constitution.org 

Zayle Barnstein 
Zayle777@gmail.com 

David Arthur Walters 
The Miami Mirror 
miamimirror@gmail.com 

William Sumner Scott 
3109 Grand Avenue, #183 
Miami, FL  
04wmscott@comcast.net 
 

Brad 
brad@thebvg.com 
 

 

Melva Harris-Ruzier 
4447 Westroads Drive 
Rivera Beach, FL 33407 
melvarozier@aol.com 
 

Nick Tufaro 
nicholastufaro@hotmail.com 

Ellen LaVan Schindler 
5321 Hawke’s Bluff Avenue 
Davie, FL 33331-3315 
2ellenandron@bellsouth.net 

Rachel Jackson 
Lambr3232000@yahoo.com 

Robert Sublett 
bobs@robertsublett.com 

Patrick Welsh 
patrickwelsh@hotmail.com 

Salvatore R. Graziano 
Sgrazi6773@aolcom 

Steve P. Hoye 
stevehoye@hotmail.com 

Andrew Kreig 
Founder, the Justice Integrity Project 
Andrew@justice-integrity.org 
 

John M. Paradis 
P.O. Box 536202 
Orlando, FL 32853-6202 
jparadislaw@gmail.com 

iamajoy1969@aol.com Daniel Perry, Esq. 
4757 New Broad St., #1007 
Orlando, FL 32814 
dan@daneilperry.com 

Russell D. Offenbach 
russ@studio42.tv 

 

Bobby Cochran 
beguit@hotmail.com 

Patricia Plount 
apositivereflection@yahoo.com 

Carolyn M. Birden 
Cmcb007@earthlink.net 

Bobbi Swann 
bobbi@landmarkmortgage.net 



Page 7 of 18 
 

 
Elaine Williams 
ewilliams@mdmercy.com 
 

Cate Long 
catelong@gmail.com 

JJ McHenry 
jjmchenry@leymanlift.com 
 

Lasandra Thompson 
Mslove43@hotmail.com 

 Lisa Epstein 
lisbep@gmail.com 

Elaine Williams 
Elw0214@gmail.com 
 

 

Jason Combs 
Jason.combs@slipdr.com 

John A. Soucy, Jr. 
3040 Tall Pine Dr. 
Safety Harbor, FL 34695 
Jsoucy.milestone@gmail.com 
 

Jonathan Nelson 
jn@pipeline.com 
 

Jay Boris 
Jayboris4@gmail.com 

Cynthia I. Boyer, M.D. 
5055 Gulf of Mexico Dr., #122 
Longboat Key, FL 34228 
cboyer@ochsner.org 
 

Bob Dutton 
bobdutton@aolcom 

Mike Bacon 
Mike.bacon@bigearthsupply.com 
 
 

Eugene Heil 
Gene.heil@gmail.com 

Carl Barnwell 
cbarnw@centurytel.net 

Pat Hoekstra 
9988 Lake Seminole Dr. W 
Largo, FL 33773 
pathoekstra@hotmail.com 

Carl Jackson 
Carl@lawebmart.com 
 

Robert McKee 
rmmgtgroup@gmail.com 

Sergio Cabanas, Esq. 
Cabanas Law Firm 
18503 Pines Blvd., Ste 301 

Michael T. Amacher 
mta@spectrumcorp.net 
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Pembroke Pines, FL 33029 
sergiocabanaslaw@aol.com 
 
John Hoffman 
Johnhenry.hoffman@gmail.com 
 

JL2 
Swan9@comcast.net 

David Duncan 
david@usemedbill.com 
 

Jeff Clark 
Jeffrey.j.clark@verizon.net 

Rec 
rec@ljrec.info 
 

Daniel Stein 
Daniel.stein@einstein.yu.edu 

Oscar Roark 
oroark@kwh-auto.com 

David P. Teichman 
Aviation Instrument Technologies, Inc. 
39520 Aviation Ave. 
Zephyrhills, FL 33542 
dave@aircraftinstruments.com 
 

Gregg Schaaf 
schaafgregg@gmail.com 

Moshe Leib 
P. O. Box 782 
IRB, FL 33785 
mleib@tampabay.rr.com 

Larry Johnson 
Larryandkathy2000@yahoo.com 

Chet Kaufman 
Assistant Federal Public Defender 
N.D. Fla. 
227 N. Bronough Street, Ste. 4200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Chet_kaufman@fd.org 
 

Kenneth Oemrawsingh 
umailken@gmail.com 

Eve Fischer 
eve@thompsonlegalservice.com 

Mac777c2 
Mcc777c2@aol.com 

Andy Schweitzer 
aischweitzer@yahoo.com 

Yan Karob 
6355 Ocean Dr. 
Margate, FL 33063 
123@donothing.us 
 
 

Pamela D. Edwards 
Pam28971@msn.com 
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Onealpha 
onealpha@gmail.com 

Toby V. Olvera, Esq. 
PMB 22397 
P.O. Box 2430 
Pensacola, FL 32513-2400 
tvolvera@gmail.com 
 

Paulo A. Musiate Kelly 
peemosh@yahoo.com 

Chris Adragna 
5291 Brady Lane 
Orlando, FL 32814 
chris@adragna.com 
 

Kami Hansen 
Goldie1849@yahoo.com 
 

John Flocci 
mhavoc@iname.com 

Vivian Greene 
viviangreeneinc@aol.com 

Rachel Potasznik, Esq. 
247 E. 77th St., Apt. 5A 
New York, NY 10075-2092 
potasznique@gmail.com 
 

Mike De Iulio 
mike.deiulio@gmail.com 
 

Anita Stewart 
anitastewart@gmail.com 

Sandi Hubeart 
sandi@fldevelop.com 
 

James M. Ray 
jray@martincam.com 

Joe Friendly 
friendly@pipeline.com 

James Edward Workman 
James_edward_workman@hotmail.com 

Ian Melnicsak 
marinbooks@yahoo.com 
 

 

Rocky Fikki 
rfikki@fikki.net 

Donna Whitlow 
dnafrequency@sbcglobal.net 

John R. 
Nospamforme123@live.com 

Tracy Fair 
tacandnicole@sbcglobal.net 

Mary Sims 
4770 Biscayne Blvd, Ste. 1030 
Miami, FL 33137 
Mary.sims11@gmail.com 
 

Dennis Wood 
Dwood40@bellsouth.net 
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Tom Bodden 
Tom_bodden_7@msn.com 

David Harlos 
D_harlos@bellsouth.net 
 

Lauren Hallahan 
hallahanfl@laurenreport.com 
 

Adam Kamenitz 
akamenitz@cci.edu 

Parker Lyons 
parkerlyons@solutions-bsc.com 
 

Teresa Hommel 
tahommel@earthlink.net 

Robert J. Winsler, Jr. 
1351 Quail Run Trail 
Sarasota, FL 34232 
rjwjr@aol.com 
 

Randy Dong 
Rdong999@gmail.com 

Breitwer 
breitwer@bellsouth.net 
 

Jm Stephens 
Jmstephens23@yahoo.com 

Pat Hurst 
phurst@embarqmail.com 

Alexander Werh 
818 Fort Harrison Ave. 
Clearwater, FL 33756 
alexwerh@gmail.com 
 

Larry Witlock 
wailtd@gmail.com 
 

John R. Szabo 
szaboservices@aol.com 

Miriam Jannol 
Boalt1997@yahoo.com 
 

Jamesfc57 
Jamesfc57@aol.com 

Edward Bell 
356 NW Hogan Street 
Port St. Lucie, FL 34983 
littlebigbear@bellsouth.net 

Jack Johnson 
danceswithllamas@gmail.com 

Walter Orchard 
wjorch@live.com 

Charlie Williams 
spintousa@netscape.net 

Barry Beucher 
truthstar@be 

Celia Salazar 
Coldwell Banker  
2698 Berryessa Road 
San Jose, CA 95132 
cehl@ix.netxcom.com 
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Allan Clark 
aclark@web-access.net 

Bill Heth 
1942 Joyce St. 
Sarasota, FL 34231 
wesellrestaurants@yahoo.com 
 

Ed Farrow 
Efarrow4@comcast.net 
 

Patrick Diedrickson 
diedrickson@yahoo.com 

P. Bailey 
Pbailey123@aol.com 

Susan Kleinmann 
19 Prospect Ridge, Unit 26 
Ridgefield, CT 06877 
sgk@kleinmann.com 
 

Sid Broughton 
Siddog22@yahoo.com 
 

Zach Boewer 
zboewer@gmail.com 

Steve Kaufman 
sbkaufman@gmail.com 

Tommy Gladden, Esq. 
Nagle & Aoociates, P.A. 
380 Knollwood Street, Ste 320 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
tgladden@naglefirm.com 
 

Patrick Garner 
patrickgerardgarner@gmail.com 
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1127 E. Lakeside Dr. 
Edgerton, WI 53534 
Jwh000@gmail.com 
 

Dave Deeds 
Dmdeeds1326@verizon.net 

Paula H. Stahmer 
4621 Clear Lake Drive 
Gainesville, FL 32607 
paulastehmer@aol.com 

Carolyn 
Wayount552@aol.com 

Debi Duckels 
debilduckels@gmail.com 

Celeste Frazier 
Celeste.frazier@comcast.net 
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Stephen_marney@techsyn.com 
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tpmjg@yahoo.com 
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rlstirr@yahoo.com 
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Superkurt13@yahoo.com 

Dr. Richard Boettger 
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Rd.boettger@gmail.com 
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Mwjso2@yahoo.com 
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